RESOLUTION NO. 165-2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS APPROVING
FAA REIMBURSABLE AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AJW-FN-CSA-23-SW-005677-A1 FOR
ABILENE REGIONAL AIRPORT.

WHEREAS, the City of Abilene (City) owns and operates Abilene Regional Airport; and

WHEREAS, the Airport has need to relocate Federal Aviation Administration (FAA)
communications lines under the site for the new air tanker ramp; and

WHEREAS, the FAA requires its participation in the oversight of such a relocation at the Airport’s
expense; and

WHEREAS, FAA has participated in the design of the relocation under Reimbursable Agreement
(RA) AIW-FN-CSA-23-SW-005677 for $29,494.80; and

WHEREAS, FAA now proposes to amend that RA to oversee the lines relocation for an additional
$143,079.14 through Amendment 1; and

WHEREAS, this cost is eligible for 90% funding through the TXDOT grant assisting with the cost
of the ramp and the remaining 10% funded by the City; and

WHEREAS, the Airport Development Board approved its recommendation at its July 10, 2024
meeting.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
ABILENE, TEXAS:

1. That the City Manager is authorized to enter into Reimbursable Agreement AJW-FN-CSA-
23-SW-005677-A1 with FAA.

2. That this Amendment | brings the total RA amount to $172,573.94.

3. That this resolution takes effect immediately upon Council approval.

ADOPTED this 25th day of July 2024.

ATTEST:
Stratvna Atkinson, City Secretary Weldon Hurt, Mayor

APPROVED:
Starfiey, Slz@lity Attorney




